Completion of the Subscription Agreement is conditional on the GEM Listing Committee of
the Stock Exchange granting (subject only to allotment) the listing of, and permission to deal
in, the New Shares.

The Company shall use its best endeavours to procure the fulfillment of the condition on or
before 31 July, 2003 (or such other date as the parties to the Subscription Agreement may
agree in writing). In the event that the above condition shall not have been fulfilled on or
before 31 July, 2003, then the Subscription Agreement shall cease to be of any effect save in
respect of claims arising out of any antecedent breach of the Subscription Agreement.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement shall take place on the third business day following
the satisfaction of the above condition (or such other date as the Company and the Subscriber
may agree in writing).

At Completion, the Board shall convene a board meeting to appoint the Subscriber as a new
Director, subject to the approval of the Stock Exchange.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
Completion:

Existing shareholding Immediately after
Shareholders structure Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Hitachi, Ltd. 60,000,000 25.00 60,000,000 23.72

CL Strategic Holdings Limited 55,860,000 23.27 55,860,000 22.08

Brilliant Time Limited 55,860,000 23.27 55,860,000 22.08

Mr. Yip Tai Chee, Alick 1,000,000 0.42 1,000,000 0.39

Mr. Tang Chi Lap 280,000 0.12 280,000 0.11

The Subscriber – – 13,000,000 5.14

The Public 67,000,000 27.92 67,000,000 26.48

240,000,000 100 253,000,000 100

– 4 –

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber is an independent third party, not connected with any of the Company, the
Directors, chief executive, substantial shareholders or management shareholders of the Company
and its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in research, development and sales of banking packaged
software products, the provision of software and related consultancy and technical services
and system integration services primarily in the PRC.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board believes that the Subscription is beneficial to the Company as it can increase the